

No. 14-136

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SALLY HOWE SMITH, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS  
COURT CLERK FOR TULSA COUNTY, STATE OF  
OKLAHOMA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

MARY BISHOP, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit*

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

JOHN DAVID LUTON  
TULSA COUNTY DISTRICT  
ATTORNEY'S OFFICE  
500 South Denver Avenue  
Suite 900  
Tulsa, OK 74103  
(918) 596-4814

DAVID A. CORTMAN  
BYRON J. BABIONE  
*Counsel of Record*  
DAVID AUSTIN R. NIMOCKS  
JAMES A. CAMPBELL  
KENNETH J. CONNELLY  
KELLIE M. FIEDOREK  
J. CALEB DALTON  
ALLIANCE DEFENDING  
FREEDOM  
15100 North 90th Street  
Scottsdale, AZ 85260  
(480) 444-0020  
bbabione@alliancedefending  
freedom.org

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 2

I. This Case Is a Good Vehicle for Resolving  
the Important Question Presented ..... 2

II. The Decision Below Incorrectly Held that  
the Fourteenth Amendment Forbids  
Oklahoma from Maintaining Its Man-  
Woman Marriage Definition ..... 4

A. Heightened Scrutiny Does Not Apply  
to Respondents’ Claims ..... 4

B. Man-Woman Marriage Laws Satisfy  
Constitutional Review ..... 9

CONCLUSION ..... 12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Cases:**

<i>Ballard v. United States</i> , 329 U.S. 187 (1946).....	9
<i>Citizens for Equal Protection v. Bruning</i> , 455 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	5
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	5, 6
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	9
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	9
<i>Hernandez v. Robles</i> , 855 N.E.2d 1 (N.Y. 2006).....	5, 11
<i>Jackson v. Abercrombie</i> , 884 F. Supp. 2d 1065 (D. Haw. 2012) .....	11
<i>Johnson v. Robison</i> , 415 U.S. 361 (1974).....	10
<i>Kitchen v. Herbert</i> , 755 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 2014).....	11
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	9
<i>Mississippi University for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982).....	9

<i>Nguyen v. INS</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001).....	10
<i>Reed v. Reed</i> , 404 U.S. 71 (1971).....	9
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993).....	5
<i>Robicheaux v. Caldwell</i> , --- F. Supp. 2d ---, Nos. 13-5090, 14-97, 14- 327, 2014 WL 4347099 (E.D. La. Sept. 3, 2014).....	6
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	5, 7
<i>San Antonio Independent School District v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973).....	5
<i>Standhardt v. Superior Court</i> , 77 P.3d 451 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2003).....	11
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	8, 9
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....	4, 6
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	4
<b><u>Constitutional Provisions:</u></b>	
Okla. Const. art. II, § 35 .....	8

**Statutes:**

Utah Code Ann. § 30-1-16.....8  
Va. Code Ann. § 20-33.....8  
W. Va. Code § 48-2-502 .....8

**Other Authorities:**

Audio of Oral Argument, *Obergefell v. Himes*,  
No. 14-3057 (6th Cir. Aug. 6, 2014) .....3  
Brief on the Merits for Respondent Windsor,  
*United States v. Windsor*, 133 S. Ct. 2675  
(2013) (No. 12-307) .....6
